

No. 23-870

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

METAL CONVERSION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SHENG LI
Counsel of Record
KARA M. ROLLINS
MARK S. CHENOWETH
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES
ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street, NW
Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
sheng.li@ncla.legal

ROMAN MARTINEZ
ALEXANDER G. SIEMERS
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004

June 4, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT DEFEND THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS RULE 26(B) HOLDING	2
II. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT IS GENUINE.....	8
III. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN IDEAL VEHICLE	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	9
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022).....	2
<i>Clymore v. United States</i> , 217 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 478 (Sept. 29, 2023)	10
<i>DeSuze v. Ammon</i> , 990 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	12
<i>Harrow v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , No. 23-21, slip op. (U.S. May 16, 2024).....	2, 11
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Srv.</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	1, 2, 7
<i>Jackson v. Modly</i> , 949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Kern v. SEC</i> , 724 F. App’x 687 (10th Cir. 2018) (Mem.).....	8
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018).....	13

<i>Mesa Airlines v. United States</i> , 951 F.2d 1186 (10th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>N.D. Retail Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 55 F.4th 634 (8th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocs., Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs.</i> , 981 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>NRDC v. NHTSA</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019).....	9
<i>Oja v. Dep’t of Army</i> , 405 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Perez–Guzman v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Pyett v. Pa. Bldg. Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods, Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 580 U.S. 328 (2017).....	3
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	6, 7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45 4
15 U.S.C. § 78y 4
20 U.S.C. § 2071 3
20 U.S.C. § 2072 3
28 U.S.C. § 2401 4, 10
29 U.S.C. § 660 4
42 U.S.C. § 4915 4
47 U.S.C. § 402 4
49 U.S.C. § 5127 2, 3

Other Authorities

Mem. from the Solicitor General
to Agency Gen. Counsels,
Guidance on Administrative Law Judges
After *Lucia v. SEC* (S. Ct.) (July 2018)..... 13
